§ 35-6. Establishment of Cemetery Commission and Recreation Commission. [Amended 5-17-2004 ATM, Art. 21; 5-5-2014 ATM, Art. 22]

There is hereby established in the Town of Great Barrington, effective upon acceptance of this act by the Town, a Cemetery Commission and a Recreation Commission. The Parks and Recreation Commission shall consist of up to nine members and the Cemetery Commission shall consist of up to four members appointed by the Town Manager for terms of from one year to three years, with staggered terms. (Members of the Cemetery Commission and the Parks and Recreation Commission elected on the date of acceptance of this act, and elected incumbents whose terms do not expire until subsequent elections, shall be appointed members of said Commissions and shall serve until the expiration of their elected terms.) The Cemetery Commission shall control all business matters pertaining to the Town's cemeteries, other than maintenance, and shall control the care and expenditure of perpetual care funds as provided in Chapter 35 of the Acts of 1934, and the Recreation Commission shall be responsible for formulating and administering the Town's recreational program.